
STANDARDS 
(ADVISORY) 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Thursday, 25 January 2018 at 7.00 p.m.

Room MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: John Pulford MBE
Vice-Chair: Nafisa Adam

Fiona Browne, Mike Houston, Daniel McLaughlin, Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor 
Ayas Miah, Councillor Candida Ronald, Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Councillor Muhammad 
Ansar Mustaquim, Councillor Chris Chapman and Councillor Aminur Khan

Observers:
Elizabeth Hall (Independent Person)

Deputies: 
Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE and Councillor John Pierce

The quorum for this body is 3 of the total membership including at least one Councillor 
and one Co-opted member.

Contact for further enquiries:
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services,
1st Floor, Town Hall,  Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4881
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Tow
[...]
ber 2017.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Alpha Square - Bribery Allegations  15 - 18

3 .2 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring  19 - 34

3 .3 Independent Person - Annual Report to Council  35 - 40

3 .4 Members Timesheets  41 - 46

3 .5 Members Register of Interests  47 - 52

3 .6 Personal Safety - A Guide for Members  53 - 64

3 .7 Work Plan  65 - 68

4. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO 
BE URGENT 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 

Page 3



meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972.”

NOTE: EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after 
the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present.

6. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT 
THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent.

Next Meeting of the Committee:
Wednesday, 14 March 2018 at 7.00 p.m.  to be held in the Room MP702, 7th Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether 
[...]
mber.
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.05 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2017

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Nafisa Adam (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Fiona Browne (Co-Optee)
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Ohid Ahmed
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Aminur Khan

Observers:

Elizabeth Hall – Independent Person (observer)

Apologies:
Mike Houston (Co-Optee)
Daniel McLaughlin (Co-Optee)
Councillor Ayas Miah 
Councillor Candida Ronald 

Officers Present:

Paul Greeno – (Senior Corporate and Governance Lawyer, 
Legal Services)

Mark Norman – (Legal Adviser and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer)

Asmat Hussain – (Corporate Director, Governance and 
Monitoring Officer)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 20107 be approved as a 
correct record of proceedings.

Page 1Page 9

Agenda Item 2



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Matters Relating to the Minutes Raised by Members
Timesheets – A Member noted that the minutes indicated that following the 
discussion the Committee concluded that the Council’s policy is to submit 
timesheets and reasoned that this position should be maintained unless 
Council resolves otherwise. The Corporate Director advised that she had not 
had sight of this policy but believed the approach to be a group requirement. 
Acknowledging arguments put forward around transparency of member 
activity it was agreed that the matter would be investigated and that, with the 
Chair’s agreement, the issue would be revisited and a paper brought to a 
future meeting.  
Attendance - Members asked that the inaccurate attendance data relating to 
two councillors that was published in the report be corrected.

Action by: Beverley McKenzie, Head of Members Support and 
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services Officer.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring and Associated 
Matters 

Members: 
 noted the update provided.
 were informed that an electronic complaint form was now available 

which would be used to lodge future code of conduct complaints.
.
Responding to queries from the Committee, the following information was 
provided.

Noting the email security issues around the usual email method of 
correspondence between officers and councillors for those members who did 
not participate in the Council provided email facility, Members were informed 
that in the first instance email would remain the Council’s primary method of 
communication.  However should officers fail to receive a response, there 
would be follow up via letter. Officers would be expected to follow up contact.

Concerning the implementation of the new on-line complaint process, the 
Corporate Director advised that the intention was to receive new complaints 
via a transparent process.  She asked Elected Members to take back the form 
to their political groups to raise awareness.

Concerning what had prompted the spate of code of conduct complaints, the 
Committee was informed that there was no analysis available to indicate likely 
causes.

Page 2Page 10



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

RESOLVED

That the content of the report and the discussion of the information 
contained in Appendix 1 be noted.

3.2 Dispensations Under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 

Members noted:
 That matters related to this area of legalisation had not previously been 

considered by the Committee.
 That the types of dispensation which may be granted were general 

dispensations and individual dispensations.
 That a dispensation must be issued before the meeting at which the 

matter related it will be discussed.  
 That a form would be created to assist members to make such 

requests.

Members discussed areas/matters where dispensations might be applied and 
felt that there was lack of clarity around dispensations for interests that related 
to Members’ spouses/partners/children/property-leaseholders.

The Corporate Director agreed that a future report be brought to the 
Committee on dispensations, including those relating to propert
[...]
ed from paragraph 7.2 of the 
protocol.

 The legal framework around the allocation of political advisors.
 Some officers appeared to exhibit a politicised approach in regard to 

how information was communicated to councillors and this affected 
Members ability to review decision making.  Members asked that there 
should be opportunity for transparency.

 Councillor behaviour at times did not reflect that expected by the 
protocol.

 Guidance on Officer Advice (S7) had not been circulated to all 
councillors.  The Corporate Director agreed that this would be 
addressed.

RESOLVED

1. That the recommendation to Council for approval the revised draft 
Member/ Officer Relations’ Protocol at Appendix 1 be endorsed; and

2. That it be noted that revised draft Member/ Officer Relations’ Protocol 
has been reviewed at the Standards Advisory Committee on 19th 
October 2017.

Page 4Page 12



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

3.4 Gifts and Hospitality 

Members noted:
 The revised guidance around gifts and hospitality, 
 The new forms for these types of declarations and
 The timescales in which such declarations should be made.

Members discussed the likely circumstances in which receipt of gifts and 
hospitality should be declared and noted , for transparency, the Corporate 
Director’s advice that  a proactive approach should be adopted and it is a 
requirement  to declare where gifts and hospitality have been declined.

RESOLVED

1. That the guidance provided to Members attached as Appendix 1 be 
noted.

2. That the Committee receive regular updates on the declarations made 
by Members.

3.5 Work Plan 

Members noted:
 That the plan had been devised to provide a framework for the delivery 

and monitoring of the Committee’s work.
 That the Code of Conduct report would be to be brought to the meeting 

in January 2018.
 In March 2018 work benchmarking other Standards Committees and 

their work would be undertaken.

Members were asked to consider when they wished the unscheduled titles in 
the programme to be brought forward for discussion.

RESOLVED

That the content of the work programme and discussion of the matter be 
noted.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

The Committee 
 Received the following written report from the Chair: “The Chair had a 

meeting on 9 October, 2017 with Place Shaping Team Leader within 
the Strategic Planning Department. They agreed the Planning Code of 
Conduct should apply to members of the Council's Conservation and 
Design Advisory Panel, although not all of the guidance would be 
relevant. The Team Leader will seek advice from the Department's 
management and will be writing to the Corporate Director, 
Governance."

Page 5Page 13



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

 Received feedback on the Declarations of Pecuniary Interest training 
delivered to Members in October.  The Committee heard that a number 
of issues had been raised including declarations at regulatory 
committee meetings.  The Corporate Director advised that all 
councillors would receive letter a responding to the issues raised 
during the training.

 Noted that in future the Whistleblowing Report  will be reported only to 
Audit Committee.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee did not resolve to exclude press and public as no exempt 
reports were considered at the meeting.

6. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 9.01 p.m. 

Vice- Chair, Nafisa Adam 
Standards (Advisory) Committee

Page 6Page 14



Non-Executive Report of the:

Standards (Advisory) Committee
25 January 2018

Report of: Asmat Hussain, Corporate Director, 
Governance

Classification:
Unrestricted

Alpha Square - Bribery Allegations

Originating Officer(s) Mark Norman, Legal Adviser & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer

Wards affected All Wards

DRAFT

Summary
This report provides background information relating to the bribery allegations in 
connexion with a planning application by the Far Eastern Consortium International 
(FECI) for a proposed major building development at Alpha Square in the Canary 
Wharf ward of Tower Hamlets as reported in the Sunday Times newspaper on 10 
December 2017.  In the event the planning application was rejected by the Strategic 
Development Committee in February 2016 and subsequently determined by the 
Mayor of London.

Recommendations:

The Standards (Advisory) Committee is recommended to: 

1. Consider and note the content of this report.

Page 15

Agenda Item 3.1



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 Not applicable this report is for noting.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Not applicable this report is for noting.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 At the end of November 2015, the Council’s elected Mayor was first made 
aware by a whistleblower associated with FECI of allegations of potential 
bribery in connection with the Alpha Square planning application involving 
elected Members.  There was limited information and the Mayor referred the 
matter to the Chief Executive and the Council’s then Monitoring Officer, Ms 
Melanie Clay.

3.2 The Monitoring Officer conducted initial enquiries and more information 
became available to her between December 2015 and April 2016.  On the 
basis of the information available to her, the Monitoring Officer decided that 
assistance would be required from forensic accountants in order to determine 
how best to deal with the allegations.

3.3 In May 2016 competitive quotations were obtained from three specialist 
external providers of forensic accounting and investigatory services.  Ernst & 
Young (EY) were appointed on 7 June 2016 to review the allegations.  Having 
interviewed two whistleblowers EY advised that the Monitoring Officer should 
consult with legal counsel experienced in bribery and corruption cases to 
provide advice (including as to the appropriate investigating authority) and 
report the matter to law enforcement as soon as possible.

3.4 The Council sought advice on the matter from Michael Bowes QC.  Mr Bowes 
is a Deputy High Court Judge and is highly regarded as an expert in civil and 
criminal ‘cross-over’ work.  His initial advice on 28 June 2016 in conference 
was that recordings and other material held by the whistleblowers should be 
obtained and held in secure conditions by EY.

3.5 Subsequently EY obtained the recordings and other material which counsel 
reviewed in July 2016.  Having reviewed the evidence counsel provided 
written advice which contains sensitive material and remains confidential and 
subject to legal professional privilege.

3.6 Having regard to the advice provided by counsel, on 4 August 2016 the Chief 
Executive made a written report of the allegations to the Serious Fraud Office 
(SFO); in addition the allegations and all matters pertaining were restricted to 
a very small group on a “need to know” basis and there was no further internal 
investigation into the allegations to avoid the risk of potential prejudice to a 
criminal investigation.

Page 16



3.7 On 28 September 2016 the SFO advised the Chief Executive that they had 
referred the matter to the National Crime Agency (NCA).

3.8 The Monitoring Officer has contacted the NCA who have advised that it would 
be inappropriate for the Agency to comment further on the matter at this 
stage.  On 21 December 2017 the Mayor and Chief Executive wrote to the 
Director General of the NCA seeking to establish a constructive dialogue with 
the Agency so that the Council can carry out its necessary governance 
functions in relation to the allegations in a way which does not interfere with 
any ongoing criminal investigation. 

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 This is a noting report and as such there are no financial implications arising 
from this report. Costs associated with conducting the investigations referred 
to in the report have been met th
[...]
r(s) Beverley McKenzie , Head of Members’ Support
Wards affected All

Summary
This report updates the Committee on the requirement of Members’ to complete 
timesheets and monitors the current submission of timesheets.

Recommendations:

The Standards (Advisory) Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the decision of the Governance Review Working Group to cease the 
requirement to submit timesheets.

2. Agree there is no requirement for this committee to monitor reports   
Members’ timesheets. 

3. Note the updated position for the submission of timesheets by Councillors and 
automatic publication of the attendance of Members at meetings.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The former Standards Committee received regular monitoring reports on the 
completion of the Members’ timesheets and attendance by Members at 
Council and other formal meetings.  This was considered at the time good 
practice and the most suitable way to enhance transparency and 
accountability of the elected Members at Tower Hamlets.  

1.2 Following the decommissioning of the Standards Committee in July 2012, the 
Standards Advisory Committee (SAC) continued to receive regular reports on 
the completion and submission of the timesheets.  It is however, noted that 
such activity is outside of the current agreed terms of reference for the SAC.

1.3 There is no statutory requirement for Members to report on their democratic 
activities nor does the submission of timesheets affect the Basic or Special 
Responsibility Allowances paid to Members.

Page 41

Agenda Item 3.4



1.4 In March 2016, at the Governance Review Working Group all group Leaders 
unanimously agreed to no longer require the submission of timesheets, and 
each political group were responsible to implement their own processes.  The 
Labour group continue to submit their timesheets. Officers have continued to 
publish the details of all timesheets received on the Council website.

1.5 The validity of the data submitted by the Members on
[...]
 Report of the:

Standards (Advisory) Committee
25 January 2018

Report of: Asmat Hussain, Corporate Director 
Governance

Classification:
Unrestricted

Members Register of Interests

Originating Officer(s) Beverley McKenzie, Head of Members’ Support
Wards affected (All Wards);

Summary
This report updates the Committee on the Members’ Register of Interests and the 
information published on the Council website.

Recommendations:

The Standards (Advisory) Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the information set out in Appendix 1 in relation to the completion of the 
register of interests during the current municipal year.

2. Note the arrangements for the publication of personal information for 
Councillors, including the exemptions for sensitive information.

3. Note the arrangements for the publication of Members contact details.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The report has been provided to the Standards Advisory Committee for noting 
and no decision is required.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The Committee could chose not to consider this report but it is recommended 
as good practise for the Standards (Advisory) Committee to keep itself up to 
date with issues around Member Interests.

Page 47

Agenda Item 3.5



3. DETAILS OF REPORT

Members’ Register of Interests

3.1 Members are required to complete a declaration of their interests within 28 
days of their appointment and thereafter they must notify any changes to this 
within 28 days of becoming aware of the change.  

3.2 As a matter of good practice and for the purpose of clarity, Members are 
asked to provide a nil return if there are no changes to the register at the six-
monthly reminder.  A reminder exercise was undertaken at the end of 
December 2017 and responses up to 12th January 2018 have been included 
in Appendix 1.    A revised schedule will be tabled at the meeting to update on 
the current position.  The next refresh will be done following the elections in 
May 2018.

Publication of the R
[...]
duct for 
Members - Complaint 
Monitoring

Deputy Monitoring Officer

Revisions to the Code of 
Conduct

Report deferred from January SAC Deputy Monitoring Officer

Member Induction Post-
Elections

TBC Head of Members’ Support

(Member) Election Training 
Updates

TBC Head of Electoral Services

Standards Expected During 
an Election

TBC Head of Electoral Services

Other Reports TBA

COMMITTEE BUSINESS TO BE SCHEDULED
Development of an On-line 
Member Handbook

Head of Members’ Support

The Role/Description of a 
Councillor

Head of Members’ Support

Pilot for Roll-out of Electronic 
Devices for Councillors

Divisional Director IT

P
age 68


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	Minutes

	3.1 Alpha Square - Bribery Allegations
	3.2 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring
	Appendix 1 Complaint Monitoring 25.01.18

	3.3 Independent Person - Annual Report to Council
	Enc. 1 for Independent Person - Annual Report to Council

	3.4 Members Timesheets
	Appendix 1-Members Timesheet Submitted

	3.5 Members Register of Interests
	Appendix 1-Members Declaration of Interests

	3.6 Personal Safety - A Guide for Members
	Appendix 1-Personal Safety - A Guide for Members

	3.7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
25/01/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2018

ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:
John Pulford MBE (Chair)
Fiona Browne
Mike Houston
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Ayas Miah
Councillor Candida Ronald
Councillor Ohid Ahmed

Observers:
Elizabeth Hall – Independent Person

Apologies:
Nafisa Adam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim (Member)

Officers Present:
Paul Greeno – (Senior Corporate and Governance Lawyer, 

Legal Services)
Beverley McKenzie – (Head, Members Support, Democratic 

Services, LPG)
Mark Norman – (Legal Adviser & Deputy Monitoring Officer)
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

Councillor Frances declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in regard to 
agenda item 3.1 in that he was Chair of the Council's Strategic Development 
and Development Committees.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the Standards (Advisory) Committee held on 19 October 2017 
were presented.

RESOLVED

Subject to an amendment that the apologies of the Chair be recorded, the 
minutes were approved as a correct record of proceedings.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
25/01/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Alpha Square - Bribery Allegations 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report which concerned an 
allegation by a whistle-blower of bribery in connection with a planning 
application by the Far Eastern Consortium International for a proposed large 
building development at Alpha Square, Isle of Dogs.

The Committee was informed that the allegation had been referred to and 
considered by a Queen's Counsel (QC) experienced in addressing bribery 
and corruption cases.  Having regard to advice offered by this QC, the Chief 
Executive reported the allegations to the Serious Fraud Office; the matter was 
then referred onward to the National Crime Agency(NCA).  The NCA are still 
considering the matter and  the Council was not in a position to pursue the 
matter further in order to avoid potential prejudice to any criminal 
investigation.  The Mayor and Chief Executive wrote to the National Crime 
Agency in December 2017 seeking to establish a constructive dialogue and a 
response was currently awaited.  The whistle-blower  disclosed the 
allegations to the Sunday Times newspaper despite the continuing NCA 
investigation; however in the circumstances the Council is not able to pursue 
further action pending a decision by the National Crime Agency and the 
outcome of any police investigation.

Responding to Members’ questions the Committee was informed that

It had not been possible to inform elected members of the details of the 
allegation before the whistle-blower had gone to the press since:

 Michael Bowes QC had advised that no information should be 
disclosed to avoid the risk of potential prejudice to the criminal 
investigation.

 The National Crime Agency have been pressed for a response but is 
only likely to reach a decision when they have reviewed all potential 
evidential material.

 There were potential criminal consequences of failing to follow the 
professional advice given by the QC; 

While officers were sympathetic to members’ view that ignorance of the facts 
of the matter had caused them to feel disadvantaged in the face of their 
constituents; it had not been possible to inform members of the matter 
because of the legal status of the matter and the advice given. Section 3 of 
the report, gave details that may be shared at this time in regard to 
chronology and actions taken.

RESOLVED

That the content of the report and discussion be noted.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
25/01/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

3.2 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report which outlined the current 
position on Code of Conduct for Members complaints .  Details were provided 
at Appendix 1 to the report.  A number of the complaints reported required 
consultation with the Independent Person and a meeting with the Monitoring 
Officer would take place in the forthcoming week.  The Committee noted that 
Complaint Ref 007/2017 had recently been considered by the Investigation 
and Disciplinary Sub Committee which had agreed with the Monitoring 
Officer’s recommendation to take no further action in respect of that 
complaint.  The complaint will therefore be closed.

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the report, the monitoring information 
provided at Appendix 1 and discussion be noted 

2. That it be noted that a further report will be brought to the 
Committee on 14 March 2018.

3.3 Independent Person - Annual Report to Council 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report which informed the 
Committee about the annual report to full Council by the Independent Person 
appointed by the Council under the Localism Act 2011 to undertake duties in 
connection with complaints of alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  A copy of the report attached at Appendix A was provided for 
information.  The Committee noted the matters reported.

The Chair advised that a second Independent Person had now been recruited 
to address the risks around efficient operation of the Council's arrangements 
for dealing with alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. The Independent 
Person (Elizabeth Hall) highlighted that, during one such investigation, she 
had been unable to carry out her role due to a conflict of interest and therefore 
the Monitoring Officer had been required to seek the assistance of the 
Independent Person of another local authority to undertake her duties. 

RESOLVED 

1. That the annual report of the Independent Person be noted

2. That the recruitment of a second Independent Person be noted.

3.4 Members Timesheets 

The Head of Members’ Support presented the report on issues relating to the 
completion, submission and monitoring of Members’ timesheets.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
25/01/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

The Committee was informed of the following matters:
 Following the Localism Act 2011, the stuatutory requirement to 

establish a standards committees had been removed  in England 
although the Council had opted that one be retained in the Authority on 
a voluntary basis.  The Advisory Committee was established in 2012 
and has received all reports previously considered by the former 
Standards Committee including those related to monitoring timesheets.  

 The Terms of Reference of the Standards Advisory Committee did not 
include the function of member timesheet monitoring and therefore this 
function was not within its remit.  

 There was no statutory requirement for Members to report their 
democratic activities, nor did the submission of timesheets affect 
allowances paid to Members.

 The matter had been considered by the Governance Review Working 
Group which had recommended that the requirement to submit 
timesheets cease.  

It was therefore proposed that Member timesheets should not continue to be 
monitored by the Committee.

In discussing the report, Members highlighted the following:
 The Governance Review Working Group was an advisory body only.
 There had been no referral to Council to cease the practice around 

completing and monitoring timesheets.
 Submission and monitoring of timesheets was a way of demonstrating 

accountability and transparency.

Officers then provided the following responses:
 It was acknowledged that the Governance Review Working Group was 

advisory and that no decision had been made by Council.
 The function of monitoring timesheets had not been included in the 

terms of reference of the new Standards (Advisory) Committee.
 There is no legislative requirement or enforceable arrangement 

requiring Members to submit timesheets of their activities and this 
practice was not generally operated in other councils.

The Committee, reflecting on the discussion, concluded that the underlying 
issue was one of transparency and accountability and asked Officers 
investigate what sort of alternative methods would enable this to be achieved.

RESOLVED

1. That the recommendation of the Governance Review Working Group to 
cease the requirement to submit timesheets and the rational informing 
this be noted.

2. That Officers investigate and explore what alternative arrangements 
might achieve the desired transparency and accountability which 
Members wish to pursue.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
25/01/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

3. That the update position for the submission of timesheets by 
Councillors and automatic publication of Members’ attendance at 
meetings be noted.

3.5 Members Register of Interests 

The Head of Members’ Support introduced a report which provided an update 
on the Member Register of Interests and submission of Member returns, 
noting that most Members had completed their returns during the past year.

The Committee noted security issues around the publication of personal 
information, and that Members and Co-optees were able to approach the 
Monitoring Officer to request that certain personal information related to the 
Register, if appropriate, be deemed sensitive and precluded from publication 
after assessment. This had been supported by Government following 
incidents and concerns around personal safety of those in public office or 
carrying out a public role.

The Committee also noted that there would be implications arising from the 
new General Data Protection Regulations in May 2018; the impacts of these 
were yet to be advised.

The Committee discussed the issue noting that some of them had had direct 
experience of the improper use of personal details by the public which had 
made them feel vulnerable.  Members enquired whether in circumstances, 
where there were serious safety concerns, a case-by-case assessment 
should also be made of whether the specific details of the interest may also 
appropriately be withheld.

RESOLVED

1. That the information set out at Appendix 1 in regard to the completion 
of the Register of Interests during the current Municipal year be noted.

2. That the arrangements for the publication of personal information 
including exemptions for sensitive information be noted.

3. That the arrangements for the publication of Member contact details as 
set out in the report be noted.

3.6 Personal Safety - A Guide for Members 

The Head of Members’ Support introduced the report which concerned 
guidance for Members on personal safety measures which may be taken in 
the event that contact with residents dealing with the Council becomes 
problematic. 
The Committee:

 Welcomed the refreshed personal safety advice.
 Noted that in their dealings with residents, Members often found it 

helpful to hold their surgeries in Council premises.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
25/01/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

RESOLVED

1. That the updated guidance on personal safety for Councillors at 
Appendix 1 be noted.

2. That this refreshed guidance be circulated to all Councillors.

3.7 Work Plan 

The Committee noted the reports notified for forthcoming meeting and asked 
that the follow-on report arising from the discussion of agenda item 3.4 be 
included in the list of reports to be discussed.

4. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Planning Code of Conduct
The Chair advised that Planning officers had agreed to provide a copy of the 
Planning Code of Conduct to the Conservation and Design Advisory Panel to 
enable its members to address risks around ethics and probity in discharging 
their role.  The Senior Lawyer agreed that the matter would be pursued 
following the meeting.

Times of Future Scheduled Meetings
The Clerk enquired whether Members wished to vary the time of meetings in 
the forthcoming Municipal year. The Committee advised that they did not wish 
the time of meetings to be changed.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee did not resolve to exclude press and public as no exempt 
reports were considered at the meeting.

6. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 

Chair, John Pulford MBE
Standards (Advisory) Committee


